Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 822 of the Regular Session

1 2	State of Arkansas 88th General Assembly A	Bill
3	Regular Session, 2011	HOUSE BILL 1776
4		
5	By: Representative Tyler	
6		
7	For An Act 7	o Be Entitled
8	AN ACT TO ALLOW APPEALS REGARDING INDIVIDUAL SEWAGE	
9	DISPOSAL SYSTEMS TO BE HEARD BY THE INDIVIDUAL SEWAGE	
10	DISPOSAL SYSTEMS ADVISORY (COMMITTEE; AND FOR OTHER
11	PURPOSES.	
12		
13		
14	Sut	title
15	AN ACT TO ALLOW APPEA	LS REGARDING
16	INDIVIDUAL SEWAGE DIS	POSAL SYSTEMS TO BE
17	HEARD BY THE INDIVIDUAL SEWAGE DISPOSAL	
18	SYSTEMS ADVISORY COMM	ITTEE.
19		
20		
21	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:	
22		
23		29-102, concerning the power and duties
24	of the Individual Sewage Disposal Syste	ms Advisory Committee, is amended to
25	add two additional subdivisions to read	
26		cerested party seeking review of a
27	final agency decision regarding a permi	
28	rules adopted by the State Board of Hea	
29	file a written appeal for a hearing be:	
30	days after the receipt of the agency de	
31		e committee shall be conducted in
32	accordance with the Arkansas Administra	tive Procedure Act, § 25-15-201 et
33	seq.	1 1 1
34 25		d under subdivision (4) or subdivision
35 26	(5) of this section, a person who const	
36	or her person, business, or property by	a rimar committee action is entitled



.

1	to a review of the action by the State Board of Health.	
2	(B) A person shall institute a proceeding for review under	
3	subdivision (6)(A) of this section by filing a petition with the Department	
4	of Health within thirty (30) days after service upon the person of the	
5	committee's final decision.	
6		
7		
8	APPROVED: 03/30/2011	
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26 27		
27		
28		
30		
31		
32		
33		
34		
35		
36		

2